
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance 
Services on 01432 260635 or e-mail 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health and wellbeing board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 15 May 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
wellbeing board 
Membership  
  

 
Chairman   
Vice-Chairman Dr Dominic Horne NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

 Chris Baird Director for children's wellbeing 
 Simon Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 Diane Jones MBE Lay Board Member, NHS Herefordshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jo Melling NHS England 
 Councillor P Rone Herefordshire Council 
 Ian Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Councillor EJ Swinglehurst Herefordshire Council 
 Stephen Vickers Interim director for adults and wellbeing 
 Karen Wright Director of public health 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  15 MAY 2018 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATION 
 

5 - 6 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the board. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by members in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.  
 
Questions must be submitted by 5pm two clear working days before the day 
of the meeting, in this case by 5pm on Thursday 10 May 2018.   
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 
Guidance on submitting public questions can be seen here: 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved/3 
 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors.  
 
Questions must be submitted by 5pm two clear working days before the day 
of the meeting, in this case by 5pm Thursday 10 May 2018. 
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 

 

7.   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018 
 

13 - 98 

 To approve Understanding Herefordshire 2018, the annual summary of 
Herefordshire’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 

 

8.   PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018-21 
 

99 - 264 

 To approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2018-2021.  

 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved/3
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a repor
[...]
a meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held in 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 13 February 2018 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: JG Lester (Chairman) 
D Horne  (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 C Baird, Director for Children's Wellbeing 

S Hairsnape, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
D Jones MBE, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
P Rone, Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing  
M Samuels, Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
I Stead, Healthwatch Herefordshire 

 

  
In attendance: I Barker, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust  

C Hargraves, Wye Valley NHS Trust  
I Tait, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

  
Officers: J Ives, Wye Valley NHS Foundation Trust 

A Lee, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
F Martin, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
A Talbot-Smith, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

144. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

145. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

146. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.  
 

147. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

148. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

149. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 AND QUARTER 3 REPORT 2017/18   
 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented the report. He explained that the council 
and the clinical commissioning group (CCG) received funding through the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) via NHS England, and that further funding was channelled through the 
improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) to the council from the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government. Together, both allocations were intended to 
support integration of health and social care provision.  
 
There was a requirement to provide quarterly update reports to NHS England. These 
were expected to be signed off by the health and wellbeing board before submission. 
However, the submission dates tended to be released at short notice which meant they 
were not aligned to health and wellbeing board meetings. The update reports for 
quarters 2 and 3 had therefore already been submitted to NHS England through an 
agreement for delegated approval from the board to the director for adults and wellbeing 
and the CCG accountable officer.   
 
In presenting the headlines of the submissions for quarters 2 and 3, the following points 
were highlighted: 
 

 There were significant achievements in reducing the number of people going into 
residential care either by avoiding or postponing need 

 Targets for reducing non-elective admissions and delayed transfers of care 
(DToC) had been largely achieved, noting that Herefordshire had been given the 
largest percentage reduction target for any county in the country, being expected 
to reduce DToC attributable to adult social care by 69% from February 2017.  

 This had been achieved although it had been a challenge and presented 
pressures across the system, but meant that an expanded range of care and 
service developments were implemented based on clinical evidence that people 
did better at home.  

 Members were reminded of recent debate around the future of the facilities 
provided at the Hillside Centre, and that service developments were connected 
to investment in community services to enable people to benefit from being at 
home sooner, and which was reflected in the reduction of DToC. 

 There was good performance across the system and the submissions were 
commended to the board. 

 
The CCG accountable officer reinforced that this performance was positive and reflected 
the open relationship between the CCG and partners with meaningful outcomes for 
people in Herefordshire.  
 
A board member noted that there were people included in the figures who were not 
Herefordshire residents, and asked what progress was being made in managing 
discharges across borders for those people.  
 
The CCG accountable officer explained that there had been some difficulties for Powys 
residents which had been escalated to regional level to address. The Welsh Assembly 
Government had been involved and there was now a range of measures to get people 
home more quickly, and some progress had been made between English and Welsh 
services to support this.   
 
The chairman asked, in view of the report’s recommendations, what the board sought 
from this update. A member suggested that it was important to ensure that work was in 
progress and that the overall plan remained on target.  
 
 

8



 

RESOLVED  
That  

a) Performance of the Better Care Fund in quarters 2 and 3 be noted; and 
b) the submissions for quarters 2 and 3 be accepted.   

 
 

150. IMPROVING HEALTH AND WELLBEING – A SYSTEM LEADERSHIP APPROACH 
TO TRANSFORMATION   
 
The One Herefordshire director of transformation presented the paper, making the 
following key points:  
  

 The Herefordshire and Worcestershire sustainability and transformation 
partnership (STP) was part of the national NHS programme, and Herefordshire 
was represented on the regional board by the director for adults and wellbeing.  

 The purpose was to deliver the ‘triple aim’ of improved population health and 
wellbeing, high quality services, and financial sustainability and efficiency.    

 STPs were being encouraged to progress towards becoming integrated care 
systems. These were intended to be place based and to focus on providing a 
wellbeing service to keep people well but being available to support when unwell. 

 The developments presented significant cultural changes with closer working with 
partners. 

 One Herefordshire was the delivery mechanism for Herefordshire, and started 
with the health and social care elements and working closely across the public 
sector, initially focused on adults and looking holistically at the individual in their 
own surroundings.  

 
Responding to a question from the vice-chair about the functioning of the system, it was 
explained that this was about the wider approach across the system where wellbeing 
was everyone’s business. The principle of ‘making every contact count’ was essential to 
the prevention agenda and to prioritising resources. An example to illustrate the 
approach was around smoking cessation, which should be picked up by any professional 
in contact with an individual, captured in public messages and extended to employers in 
promoting healthy workplaces. These were the areas to establish the best approach to 
target in a co-ordinated way.  
 
The director for adults and wellbeing pointed out that public health grant was set to 
reduce to £8million over the next few years and would eventually be phased out 
completely, as it would be subsumed into the council’s wider revenue. It was therefore 
less helpful for it to be a ring fenced grant because it did not represent the reality of what 
was spent by the overall system on public health, so it was imperative that all 
expenditure made by the council, and indeed wider partners, had positive impact.  
The incoming director of public health added that the public health grant was a small 
concern and the key message was about the whole picture and where influence was 
needed.  
 
The CCG accountable officer commented that gradual reorganisation within the system 
was an opportunity to reconsider the relationship with neighbours, especially with 
Worcestershire, moving from a transactional relationship to a consensus. It was hoped 
that a new culture would help to bring about the changes. There were risks but also 
some opportunities so it was important to take the opportunity to deliver the changes that 
were needed. Although it was not an easy concept to explain, the key was to bring 
providers into the way of working to move to a partnership based approach, where all 
took responsibility for the system as a whole achieving the triple aim, rather than one of 
commissioner and provider.   
 

9



 

The chairman noted that the key objective was how to move forward, to use resources 
wisely and look at the service for the individual. 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing commented that it was a complex environment in 
the context of national activity and the Herefordshire and Worcestershire footprint and 
the recommendations were concerned with ensuring that the health and wellbeing board 
was the statutory forum to set the direction for the system through the joint strategic 
needs assessment and the health and wellbeing strategy.  Herefordshire controlled its 
own destiny so this forum should be at the top of the arrangement. Within this, the board 
needed to consider its membership and, as a function governed by the council, set this 
formally within the council’s constitution.  The board’s focus was the key priorities that it 
had identified and it should be clear that these areas have significant impact on the level 
of wellbeing experienced by people, but also recognise that they are the drivers for 
demand on health and social care services.  
Getting this right would set the system on course to provide high quality care as a direct 
relationship.  
 
The chair of the CCG spoke in support of this.  Herefordshire was part of the wider 
system and these were the issues that were important and relevant here and were what 
the health and wellbeing board needed to focus on as they remained relevant.  
 
In response to a question about membership of a refreshed health and wellbeing board, 
the director for adults and wellbeing draw attention to the minimum membership that was 
set out in statute.  In additional, it was appropriate for membership to represent the 
statutory providers so it was proposed to extend the membership to the two main NHS 
trusts, Wye Valley NHS Trust and 2gether NHS Foundation Trust, represented by their 
chairs.  In terms of making this a formal arrangement, the proposal would need to be put 
to full council as a recommendation for a change to the council’s constitution.  
 
In response to a question from the vice-chair about whether to include Taurus 
Healthcare in representing GP providers, it was explained that this had been considered 
but that it was recommended to contain membership of the health and wellbeing board 
to statutory organisations. Taurus continued to be represented on the One Herefordshire 
group which would feed into the health and wellbeing board.  
 
A member sought assurance that the health and wellbeing being board workshops would 
be arranged to enable partners’ contributions to feed into the decisions taken by the 
health and wellbeing board. It was clarified that output from workshops would be 
presented to formal meetings of the board in order to maintain and deliver the board’s 
business around its priorities.   
 
Discussion took place regarding the appointment of the vice-chair due to concern that 
there was potential for one organisation to be over-represented in chairmanship of the 
board, which could reduce the board’s effectiveness. This was not considered to be 
desirable so the board would need to ensure this was avoided, either through mandate 
or co-operation.  Board members were broadly supportive of a council chair and CCG 
vice-chair arrangement, although it was noted that the personal attributes the individual 
brought to the vice-chair role were just as important as the organisation they 
represented.  
 
It was also noted that the membership proposals meant that the CCG board’s lay 
member would no longer be a member of the health and wellbeing board but assurance 
was provided that the member would participate in the workshops and so would continue 
to contribute.  

10



 

RESOLVED 
That: 

a) The health and wellbeing board’s strategic priorities for  2018/19 be agreed 
as 

 Dementia (including end of life) 

 Childhood obesity (including impact on dental health) 

 Fuel poverty 

 Supporting local communities to help their residents remain healthy 
and independent; and 

b) That the health and wellbeing board membership and structure proposals 
be approved for submission to the council’s audit and governance 
committee for progression as a recommendation to full council to amend 
the council’s constitution. The proposals, in summary, being  

       to include as formal members, the chairs of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Wye Valley NHS Trust and 2gether NHS 
Foundation Trust 

       to change the number of members for Healthwatch and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group to one member each, represented by the 
chairs of those organisations 

       that the chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group (or their 
substitute) be appointed vice-chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

       to provide a governance structure that will provide the system 
leadership to deliver the transformation programme.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm Chairman 

11



12



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Dr Arif Mahmood, 01432 383742, email 
arif.mahmood@herefordshire.gov.uk or Charlotte Worthy,  01432 260498, email: 

charlotte.worthy@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: 15 May 2018 

Title of report: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2018 

Report by: Director of public health 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To approve Understanding Herefordshire 2018, the annual summary of Herefordshire’s Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

One of the statutory functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is to produce an annual 
JSNA. This work is undertaken through the JSNA steering group.    

This report aims at ensuring the JSNA is used to inform the strategic planning and commissioning 
of relevant services to address health and wellbeing by the council, Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and other stakeholders.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the 2018 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment summary (at appendix 1) be approved; 

(b) the board determines whether the existing Health and Wellbeing Strategy should be 
reviewed in light of the priorities identified in the assessment;  

(c) the board agrees how it will ensure that stakeholders develop their commissioning 
plans around the final list of priorities. 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:arif.mahmood@herefordshire.gov.uk


  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Dr Arif Mahmood, 01432 383742, email 
arif.mahmood@herefordshire.gov.uk or Charlotte Worthy,  01432 260498, email: 

charlotte.worthy@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options. Herefordshire Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) have a joint statutory responsibility to produce the JSNA annually. 

Key considerations 

2. The JSNA is a broad statement of health and wellbeing needs of the population of the 
county, with a focus on the wider determinants of health. It aims to inform the strategic 
planning and commissioning of services concerning the health and wellbeing of the local 
population by stakeholders.  

3. The JSNA 2018 refresh process commenced in November 2017 and completed in April 
2018.  Subsequently, it has been through an extensive process of review and 
consideration by partner organisations, via the JSNA Steering Group, to ensure that it is of 
the required quality and addresses key issues appropriately.  Contributors to its 
development include Herefordshire CCG, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust, Wye Valley 
NHS Trust, Healthwatch Herefordshire, Herefordshire Carers Support and West Mercia 
Police. Appendix 1 provides the JSNA 2018 refresh report.  

4. The JSNA 2017 highlighted a number of key priorities for HWB consideration. 
Subsequently, the board agreed to focus on four key priorities. These were childhood 
obesity and poor dental health, fuel poverty, dementia and end of life care.  

5. There has not been time for the impact of any interventions in the last year to be reflected 
in the data, but the JSNA 2018 provides the latest information on these priority areas.  It 
also identifies a number of other areas to be considered in strategic planning and 
commissioning in 2018/19. 

6. The key findings with regard to the priority areas are: 

i) 13,300 Herefordshire households were in fuel poverty in 2015 (17%) - a higher 
proportion than both nationally (11%) and regionally (14%).  60% of Herefordshire’s 
older people (65+) live in rural areas, where lack of access to mains gas and 
properties with poor thermal efficiency increase the risk of fuel poverty. Older people 
are more susceptible to ill-health (including the risk of death in the winter) as a result 
of living in cold homes.  Fuel poverty poses a considerable threat to the health and 
wellbeing of older people living in Herefordshire. 

ii) Significantly fewer five year olds we
[...]
 

                                            

37https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6
56395/SFR61-2017_Main_text.pdf 

67

https://factsandfigures.herefordshire.gov.uk/about-a-topic/children-and-young-people/vulnerable-children.aspx
https://factsandfigures.herefordshire.gov.uk/about-a-topic/children-and-young-people/vulnerable-children.aspx
https://factsandfigures.herefordshire.gov.uk/about-a-topic/children-and-young-people/vulnerable-children.aspx


  

Understanding Herefordshire 2018 (DRAFT v.0.23) Page 49 

 

children started to be looked after in 2016/17 than in the previous five years; with the 

increased number and rate of LAC being explained by fewer children ceasing to be looked 

after.  This finding is not surprising, as once a child comes under local authority care; it is 

often difficult to reunite them with their families.  Therefore, it is expected that the local rate 

of LAC will gradually decrease over time; with the legacy of high LAC numbers taking some 

years to reduce as those currently under local authority care grow up.   

Number of looked after children in Herefordshire as of 31st March, 2013-2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Children looked after in England including adoption: 2016 to 2017, DfE, September 201738   

Rate of looked after children in Herefordshire, England and a Comparator Group 

comprised of the five most similar local authorities as of the 31st of March, 2013-2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sources: Office for National Statistics Mid-Year Population Estimates and Children looked after in 

England including adoption: 2016 to 2017, Department for Education, 2017. 

An integrated children’s needs assessment will be undertaken during 2018.  It will 

focus on specific topic areas to provide an evidence base on which effective commissioning 

decisions can be made.  These topics will include ‘early help’; drivers of trends in child 

protection plans and look
[...]
rt: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-21 

Report by: Director of public health 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); affected  

Purpose and summary 

To approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2018-2021.  

 

One of the statutory functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is to publish a PNA every 
three years. The last PNA was published in April 2015. There are no substantive differences in the 
findings of the two PNAs.  The key finding of the two PNAs is that pharmaceutical provision across 
Herefordshire has been adequate in meeting the needs of the population.  

This report aims at ensuring the PNA is used to inform the strategic planning and commissioning 
of pharmaceutical services by NHS commissioners and health and wellbeing services by the 
council, CCG and other stakeholders.  

 

 

 

 

99

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Dr Arif Mahmood, Charlotte Worthy, Tel: 01432 383742, 01432 260498, email: 
Arif.Mahmood@herefordshire.gov.uk, charlotte.worthy@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

 

(a) the 2018-2021 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (at appendix 1) be 
approved; including the specific recommendations that: 

(b) NHS commissioners ensure 

i. Public facing information is up to date and timely additions of Bank 
Holiday rota arrangements are produced and communicated to the public 
through a variety of media. 

ii. Pharmacies complete their full quota of Medicine Use Reviews (MURs) 
and optimise New Medicine Services (NMS) through closer working at 
locality level by linking in with the development of Primary Care Home. 

(c) Public health commissioners ensure 

iii. The pharmacy based flu vaccination service continues to contribute to 
increasing the uptake of the flu vaccination in target groups, including an 
opportunity for a domiciliary / home based service. 

iv. There is no 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 15 May 2018 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: D Horne (Vice Chairman) (In the chair) 
   
 C Baird Director for children's wellbeing 
 C Price Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Cllr P Rone Herefordshire Council 
 S Vickers Interim director for adults and wellbeing 
 K Wright Director of public health 
 

  
In attendance: Cllr PA Andrews 

Cllr JG Lester  
 D Sutherland, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
 I Tait, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
  
Officers: K Coughtrie, Herefordshire Council  
 A Dawson, Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 D Helm, Herefordshire Council 
 A Neill, Herefordshire Council 
 C Worthy, Herefordshire Council 
  
151. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Diane Jones MBE, Ian Stead and Councillor EJ 
Swinglehurst.  
 

152. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Christine Price attended for Ian Stead.  
 

153. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None.  
 

154. MINUTES   
 
It was requested that additional text be include in minute no. 150 at the first sentence of 
paragraph two, to read: 
Responding to a question from the vice-chair about the functioning of the system in the 
context of reductions to the public health budget, it was explained that this was about the 
wider approach across the system where wellbeing was everyone’s business.  
 
RESOLVED 
That subject to the additional wording as noted, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 February 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 



 

155. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

156. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
None. 
 
 

157. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018   
 
The Director of public health introduced officers from the intelligence team who had 
produced the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA).  
 
The Intelligence team leader presented the report and explained that Understanding 
Herefordshire was an annual high level summary, and that this year was a light touch 
exercise, and more information would be published on the Understanding Herefordshire 
website.  
She highlighted the key findings with focus on the priority areas for the health and 
wellbeing board which were identified from the 2017 JSNA: 

 Fuel poverty – a high proportion of older people were living in the county’s rural 
areas, putting them at risk of fuel poverty, and the consequences of this, 
including increased susceptibility to poor health and winter deaths 

 Childhood dental health and obesity – there had been little change in the data 
since last year, and more information would following on this priority in the 
autumn to draw out some information on inequalities 

 Dementia – the number of people with dementia who had a formal diagnosis was 
lower than the national target  
 

More generally in terms of the population: 

 there was little change from 2017 regarding low average earnings in the county 

 There were high levels of digital exclusion which was a consideration when 
looking at how people were able to get access to services and information 

 An integrated learning disability needs assessment found inequalities around 
heath checks and cancer screening  

 Stroke, heart disease and hypertension rates were higher than the national level.  
An integrated needs assessment for cerebrovascular disease, linked to risk of 
strokes, was part of the core offer and found that there was high prevalence but 
low mortality leading to the development of a pathway.  

 
The Director of public health added that stroke and diabetes prevention work were 
priorities for the sustainability and transformation partnership and there was work in 
progress with Worcestershire, which involved clinicians and CCG colleagues.  
 
The Director of public health explained that future JSNAs would take a more themed 
approach with plans to take a more in-depth look into particular neighbourhoods to 
explore issues around inequalities. 
 
The Chair noted the important role of the JSNA and its role in identifying priorities.  
 
In response to a comment about identifying communities, the Interim director of adults 
and wellbeing commented that it was important to be clear on language used in the 
reports and what particular terms meant, such as intermediate care.  Commenting also 
on rates of lower earnings being prevalent for some time, affecting peoples’ ability to 
afford housing, he added that there were people with low earnings and who were self-
employed, who relied on their parents for support to buy houses or act as guarantors. 
This highlighted the challenge that people who were needed to fill gaps in the workforce 



 

would struggle to afford to live the county. The challenge was not limited to buying 
homes as the rental market was costly and limited, so a key element would be to 
consider how the system could help solve the problem and attract recently qualified and 
those looking for long term careers. 
 
The Intelligence team leader explained that there had been some recent work on a local 
housing market assessment which looked at housing affordability, which was being 
refreshed later this year.  
 
The board noted that in terms of clinical activity, NHS England had suggested that 
hypertension was under-reported in the county and had requested that this be 
addressed to alleviate concerns regarding under-management and under-prevention, 
and so it was a responsibility of the board to look at hypertension prevention and 
improve targeting.  The board also noted that there was over-recording of dementia and 
that there had been a shift to under reporting over the past 10 years.  
The Director for children’s wellbeing commented on the integrated children’s needs 
assessment and the impact on parenting and families of a higher threshold for services. 
There were comparatively high numbers of looked after children and children with child 
protection plans, so the data from 2017 would be updated. He added that responding to 
this need was a challenge for the council and there was work to be taken forward 
through the Children and Young People’s Partnership (CYPP) and the Herefordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB), so that through the JSNA, support from partners 
would be identified that would help to shift the level of need more towards the child in 
need level of support. He added, however, that the challenge remained to influence the 
family and the child’s upbringing.  
 
The Intelligence team leader pointed the board to the redaction of crime data in the 
published JSNA, and advised that this data had now been approved to be made 
available to the board.  
 
RESOLVED  
That the 2018 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment summary be approved. 
 
 

158. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018-21   
 
The Director of public health explained that it was a function of the health and wellbeing 
board to publish the pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA), which was intended to 
inform the strategic planning for pharmaceutic services. She reported that there were no 
significant changes from the previous needs assessment published in 2015 but it was 
important to ensure the information was up to date, and as highlighted by the JSNA, it 
was important to consider the issue of digital exclusion when looking at developing 
digital services.    
 
The Director of public health summarised the main points that: 

 Both the 2015 and the 2018 PNAs had found that there was adequate provision 
of pharmaceutical services including adequate provision of a ‘flu vaccination 
service and no reduction in provision of emergency contraception, stop smoking 
and needle exchange services 

  Adequate provision of pharmaceutical services would need to take into account 
the future housing supply 

 The role of pharmacist was key in terms of what could be offered around 
responding to the health and wellbeing board’s priorities, minor illnesses and 
reducing demand on other services, and so there was work underway with the 
CCG on how to take this forward.  

 
 



 

RESOLVED  
That the 2018-2021 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be approved for NHS and 
public health commissioners to implement. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm Chairman 


